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OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
COUNTY OF" MAUl 

WAILUKU . MAUl . HAWAII 95793 

TELEPHONE 335·615 

March 6, 1969 

.Mr. Willia:m Foster, Chairm.an 
and Me:mbers of the 
Traffic Safety Council 
County of Maui 
Wailuku, .Maui 

Gentle:men: 

PATRICK R. CONSTANTINO 
Admi nistrotive Assistant 

Attached is a request fro:m the Maui Historic Co:m:mis sion · 
concerning the parking proble:ms and needs. in the Lahaina area, 
:more specifically, on Wharf and Hotel Streets. 

We would appreciate an early review and reco:m:mendation 
on the request. 

Enc. 

cc. '/Mr. Bob Ohata 
County Attorney 
Chief of Police 
Mr. Harold Hall, Sr. 

Very truly yours, 

ELMER F 0 CRA VALHO 
MAYOR, COUNTY OF MAUl 



Honorable Elmer F. Cravalho 
Havor,. County of Haui 
Wailuku, Haul 96793 

Dear Sir; 

'1'he Maui Historic Commission at its meeting of Harch :3, 
1969, voted to request your administr'aticn to see if an 
ordinance could be enacted whereby parJ;inf! on Hharf Street 
and Hot'el Street: can be made on an overnight basis on 
alternate sides of the streets to permit street cleaninr 
if nec'essax'y. The action of the Commission ~ia.s taken 
afterl'1r. Rudinoff, r-!anager of Pioneer Inn, explained the 
difficulty encountered by visitors inL.:ahaina being tagged 
for parking overnight on the public streets. 

cc Cmmty Attorney 
cc Chief of Police 
cc Mr. Harold H. Hall., S!". 

Very truly yours, 

ROBERT O. OHATA 
Planning Director 

\ 



TO: 

FR0l1 : 

MAUl HISTORIC COMMISSION 
P . O. Box 1487 

Kahului, Maui 96732 
Ph. 75053 or 75054 

February 26, 1969 

Pioneer Inn, Lahaina, Maui 

HAUl HISTORIC C0l1JvfISSION 

The Maui Historic Commission will meet 
in the Lahaina Library Conference Room, Lahaina, 
Maui on March 3, 1969 
beginning at 1 J 0 P. M. or soon thereafter, to 
consider amonp- other things your 

letter to Mayor Cravalho requesting amendment 
to the County ordinance on overnight parking. 

This notice is to inform you so that you may 
appear at the meetin~ and explain your request if 
you care to do so. There is no requirement for you 
to attend. 

HAROLD H. HALL~ SR. 
CHAIRMAN 
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Pioneer Inn 
Lahaina , Maui 
Hawaii 96761 

Gentlemen: 

November 6, 1968 

The Maui Historic Commission at its 
meeting of November 4, 1968, approved your 
request to install asphalt shingle roofing 
over existing stairway with the stipulation 
that the asphalt s h ingles be the same color 
as the roof. 

Very truly yours, 

ROBERT O. OHATA 
Planning Director 

cc Hr. Harold Hall , Sr. 
cc Zoning Inspector 
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TO: 

FROH: 

MAUl HISTORIC COMMISSION 
P.O. Box 1487 

Kahului, Maui 96732 
Ph. 75053 or 75054 

October 30, 1968 

Pioneer Inn, lahaina, Maui 

MAUl HISTORIC COMMISSION 

The Maui Historic Commission will meet 
in the Lahaina Library Conference Room, Lahaina, 
Haui on Monday J Nov ember 4 ~ 1968 
beginning at 1:~0 P.M. or soon thereafter, to 
consider amon~ other things your request 
to install asphalt shingle roofing over existing 
stair~"Jay . 

This notice is to inform you so that you may 
appear at the meetin~ and explain your request if 
you care to do so. There is no requirement for you 
to attend. 

HAROLD H. HALL, SR. 
CHAIRMAN 
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January 5, 1966 

Mr . Homer Hungerford , Vice- President 
Gregg Construction , Inc . 
Pioneer Inn 
Lahaina , Maui 

Dear Mr. Hungerford: 

TO confirm my conversation with Mr. Gregg 
prior to Christma s , please be advised that the 
Commission has no objections to your use of the 
presently fenced-off area on Wharf street for 
storing building materials during construction of 
Pioneer Inn. 

Your offer to fill the excavated trenches 
with sand is accepted and appreciated . May we 
request that care be used when filling the trenches: 
that no heavy equipment run over the trenches. Your 
cooperation in this respect will be appreciated. 

Yours v;ery tru~y , 
I ' 

f ----
HUMIO OKIMOTO , Chairman 

--
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GREGG CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
352 WARD AVENUE • HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 • PHONE 513-558 

Mr. Humio Oldmoto, Chairman 
Maui Historic Commission 
251 Panaewa Place 
Lahaina, Haui 

Dear Mr. Okimoto: 

December 16, 1965 

~~e to the shortage of space for storing building materials 
during the cons·jjruction of the Pioneer Inn, we lrumbly request 
permission to use the area on ~iharf street, along the sea wall, 
which presently is fenced-off to protect the archaeological 
excava:tions. 

To compensate for the use of the area, should permission be 
granted, we will gladly donate our services ~o fill the archaeo­
logical excavated trenches with sand under your delegated 
instructions. 

Your kind consideration and approval will be greatly appreciated. 
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HUMIO OKIMOTO, Chairman 
HAROLD H. HALL, Sr., Vice-Chairman 
JOHN LAKE, Member 

MAUl HISTORIC COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF MAUl 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 

DATE: Tuesday , September 14, 1965. 

VIRGINIA WIRTZ, Member 
SAM MOOKINI, Member 
G. ALAN FREELAND, Member 
ROBERT O. OHATA, Ex-Officio 

PLACE : Board of Supervisors Chamber , County Building , Wailuku , Maui. 

PRESENT AT THE MEETING WERE : 

Committee Members : 

Mrs. Virginia wirtz 
Mr . G. Alan Freeland 
Mr. Harold H. Hall, Sr ~ 

Mr. Sam Kaai 
Mr. John Lake 
Mr. Humio Okimoto 

Others present : 

Mr. Larry Garrett , 
Mr . Homer Hungerford, 
Mr . John Nash , 
Mr. Peter Nottage , 
Mr. Masao Sone, 

Pioneer Inn, Ltd. 
Pioneer Inn, Ltd. 
Pioneer Inn, Ltd. 
Pioneer Inn, Ltd. 
County Engineer 

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Humio Okimoto at 
4 : 07 pm. 

REVIEW OF PLANS - PIONEER INN : 

Mr . Homer Hungerford and his associates presented and discussed 
proposed plans for the new Pioneer Inn . A revised plot plan , dated 
September 13 , 1965 , was presented to the Commission. It was explained 
that the revision was necessary in order for the plan to comply with 
the new "Driveway Ordinance." This ordinance prohibits the establish­
ment of off- street p arking in a manner which calls for automobiles 
reversing onto a street. The plot plan formerly submitted had 
fifteen p arking spaces perpendicular to Front Street. The revised 
plan utilizes the same area, however r the number of parking spaces 
is now reduced t o eight due to change in layout . 



consider Ie discussion was held on the matter of insufficient 
parking space~ accordance with Ordinance 286. According to Ray 
Morris' comm§n on the plan, 62 parking spaces were needed .. Mr. 
Hungerford sta that if parking requirements for the entire 
bui were to be based on hotel use it would require only sixteen 
space~; however, if it were to be considered as one-half hotel and 
on~~ lf business it would be a different story. He pointed out 

t Ordinance 320 leaves the matter of parking in the Historic 
strict to the Commission. 

Mr. Nottage inflIJrmed the Commission that his group was interes .. -
ted in the restoration program and wished to design a building in 
keeping with the spirit of the program. He stated that the study 
of community Planning, Inc. influenced their design to a great 
degree. He also pointed out that limiting their hotel to two 
stories was not feasible economically if a larger area is to be 
required for parking. The group is willing to contribute to 
parking, however, and has transmitted a letter to the Board of 
Supervisors stating their willingness to pave the area mauka of 
the Library which this Commission had set aside for parking purposes 
in its plans. 

It was pointed out to the group that the Commission had no 
intention of allowing them sole use of the area even if they were 
to develop it into a parking lot. Mr. Hungerford clarified that 
it was not their intent to claim exclusive use of this area for 
hotel parking; rather to assist in the providing of a public 
parking area to satisfy their obligation. He stated that this 
proposal had been discussed with the County Chairman. 

Mr. Sone, County Engineer, corroborated Mr. Hungerford1s 
statement that this proposal had been discussed with Chairman Tam. 
He stated that his office will transmit a letter to the Board 
advising acceptance of the offer. 

IT ~S MOVED BY MR. LAKE: 

That the plans for the new Pioneer Inn be approved 
contingent upon confirmation by the Board of Supervisors 
that the group may pave and use the library area for 
parking. 

THE MOTION WAS SECONDED BY MR. HALL, AND CARRIED. 



REQUEST OF DOLORES MARTIN : 

Letter from Mrs. Dolores Martin, Trustee of the Furtado 
Estate, dated September 9 , 1965 was read. She requested the 
Commission ' s permission to engage the services of Mr. Ray Morris 
as architect to assist her in developing one of her buildings in 
Historic District #1. 

The Commission was pleased to hear of Mrs. Martinis desire 
and voted to inform her that there were no objections. 

ADJOURNMEN T: 

As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned 
at 5 : 00 pm. 

Respect;fully SUbmi:ej ~ 
/'LkJ~ 

Cha-Irman 
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I'layor Eddie • Ohairma 
Board of Sup r'rlor. 
County of llaui 
Wat 1 uku~ Maul 

near Sir, 

Septel!!ber 7. 1965 

It i my u:a.d r t eding th at the aul County Historical Commie io 
has appro ... d the area . akai of' the Lahaina Library f r .. p arking lot . 

Pio eer lIm Ltd . is willi ~ to pay all xpe see of' L a:v:l:ng t hb 
ar • i mm diately whioh will park a.pproximately tw ltty (20) automobile. 
nd 0. .. h . Ip i n relieying the CO jest10 that now exist 1 t ahai • • 
It thb m.~t. your approval, plea.1iC i form by retur mail ud we 
will stU't oonstruotion of the lot i diately • 

. ~ 

~===================B=re=a=kf=a=st='=L=u=n=ch='=D=l=.n=n=er=,=G=r=ag==a=nd==R=o=om==s.================== A Haven for Whalers and World Travelers Since 1901. 



B ERN ICE P. B ISH 0 P MUS E U M 0 H=lulu, Hawaii 96819· T",phoM 855·951 

Mr. org Al Freel 
Labai a 

u1, Ha ail 

near r.1' reelana.: 

R renee i de to your letter of August 26, 1965. 

arch :eological xplorations' can g1n i ediately, jeet to th approval 
of all partie .. concerned. ~l'hree ekn sod be ample t e to 'co let th 
proj ct. 

. fully expect activities to b coordina th th con truction eh Ul 
of Pioner Inn. Ltd., realiz.ing that c tractors cannot delayed iithout 
g t in~n: eni nee and expen • If' pos l.bl , it _ uld be, t hel f'ul to 

<lace s to th plan which det i1 the foundation th cround!,i' ration. 
Thi uld a au that those ar s of th . hot 1 s1 te which are to be destroy d 
fir t by the new construction ean be examined tirst, and that 'Ola t of our 
trench s will not intel'ter \.lith tho e lanned by the contrae· oT. It ight 
b noted that our excavations are not Ii ely to exceed thr f t in d tb, 
and should not eo . licate or tnt riere 1 th tr ehes or excavutions in 
c nneetion lith tb f'oundatlons. con ult tlon with th architect or contractor 

ght b h Ipful in thi eat . 

ith re ct to t < elearin-g of the 
tb subrurfac f ~tu.res ave not 
ppr ciable unt of oil h Ire 
ill e due aceo.rdingly. 

I UI" C()oper.'ltion 1 g atly app!'eC1 t .. 

M':cs 

tioned 

Sine1"elY yours, 

, Div. or State l' rk, ttn: Hr., H. , ric 

At-tn. Hr. Hmliler Hung rford 

I 
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August 9, 1965 

Mr. John F. Nash, Treasurer 
Pioneer Inn, Ltd. 
Lahaina , Maui 

Dear Mr. Nash: 

Your letter of August 5, 1965 has 
been received. 

A check of our files reveals no 
letter giving tentative approval to the 
preliminary plans for the Pioneer Inn 
addition. 

In its stead , I am sending you a 
copy of the Minutes of our April 30 special 
meeting when this matter was considered. I 
trust this meets with your satisfaction. 

truly, 

(C / ' 
( ..... '_ J / 1 , 

HUMIO OKIMOTO , Chairman 

encl. 
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MAUl BIS~RIC QOMMISSION 
COUB'lY OP MAUl 

WAILUKU D MAUl 0 BAWAII 

Friday, April 30, 1965 

2,00 pm. 

( 

Boara of Supervillore Chamber, County Building, W&+lUku. Mmul. 

PImSBJlT AT .'lU MBBTIIIG !!BRIs 
qammittee membera, 

Itte. Virginia Wirtz 
1Ir. G. Alan Pre.land 
Jlr. SZ.u:old B. Ball. Sr. 
Sb:. Sam. J:aai 
lIr. John Lake 
Mr. Robert o. Ohat. 
Hr. Buaio Okilloto 

Othore pre •• ntl 
lira. Bomer Bung_rford. Pioneer Hotel. 
Mr. Hamer Hungerford, Pioneer Botel. 
Mr. Uideo Kobayuhi, Archi teetz and Pl.anax.. GrO\lp. 
Mr •• Dave Rutty, Kanak. Pete Corporation. 
1Ir. Ray Norris, Architect-Researcher for that COIImiaaion. 

Mr • • DaVQ Rutty pre.entad an architect'. rendering of the propoe.d 
J:fuiaka Pete'. GlstabliahBl.ent.. She explained that thoy want.d to coop~rate 
wi th the Bi&to~ic COIniDia.ion in whatever way po.aible and had not .en 
aware th8t drawings were never submitted to the CclmPi •• ion for approval. 
T'.neir fomer contractor had assured them that he bad tranmnitted the 
plans and bad the approval of the cammizsion therefore had taken hi. 
'-lOrd for it. She explained that the front of the building will be 
board and batten with two alcoves in which anchor. and ot:ber marine 
artifl1ct. will be aillplaysd. A shallow overbanq will be conatructed 



, 
( ( 

to ,ubreak- the height of the front wall. It is to be painua with a 
light whitewash which will turn a browniah grey and look old. Later 
on it ia their intent to remod,el the aecond s tory at which time the 
facade will be remodeled as the' Commission wishea. A letter expressing 
this intent will be written to the CCmmiasion by Mr. Rutty. 

Mr. Morris presented his propos.l and commented that the facade, 
as pr.a~ntly constructed, could be .a.ily converted to hi. d •• ign in 
the future. Ba mentioned that it would cost approximately four or 
five thousand dollars to change the present design to his proposal. 

IT WAS HOVBD BY MR. BALLI 

'!bat the present structure, although not in conformance with 
de. ired styling, be allowed until a more acceptable plan can 
be prepared bew. n Mr. Rutty and Mr. Morrie. 

'DIB R)'l'IOll! WAS SECONDED BY MR. OBATAe AND CAlUlIBD. 

'lb. Chairman requested that Mr •• Rutty disc:us. and encourage 
Mr. Rutty to do the modifications at the pressnt time rat;her than at 
a lawr date. Mrs. Rutty was alao •• ked to submit a sketch for the 
propos.d sign for the •• tablishment. 

PIONBBit HOTEL. 

Mr. BomGr Bwlgerford explainec1 tJa t the primary purpose for hiB 
letter to the COmmi.sion was to a.. if the Commi •• ion would approve 
of a hotel being built in th~ area b s.d on their scheme. 

Mr. Morris commented that the plana aubmited are sketchy ana 
no~ complying with the building code and should not ba approved. 
Mr. Robey.ahi stated that tentative approval was sought W develop 
the Area in the general .chams ana that final construction plana 
l'Jill coaply with the building cod. and other regulations. 

When aaked what his views were to the proposal to reloca t.e the 
exititing hotel, .etting it back 80 the CUstam SOU •• could bo re-built 
on ito original location, ~.r .. Hungerford replied that he wa •• not in 
favor of the proposal. 

In the matter of parking, Mr. Hungorford _tilted that he would be 
glad to put in the propo8<Dd municipal parking area .. uka of t~e 
library, if the Commission eo d.sired. 



C" t •. 
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'Dult the Commission approve the intent of the planners to 
d v.lop tha area in the general scheme a. pre.en tee!. 

'BIB ltOTIOH WAS SBCQNDBD BY .MRS, mBa AND CARUBD. 

ita, !'RBBli.NSA) WAS BXCUSBD PROM VOTIliG ON mxs MATTBl\o 

Mro Obata explained to Mr. Bungerfore! and Mr. Kobayashi tlult the 
Commission relied heavily on Hr:tI Morris- X'ocCImZlendations therefore 
suggs3ted that they work very cia_ely with h~o 

\be .. tter of e.tabU .• hing r~gula·tionll to serve .a guid8S for 
parking in the Bistoric District wac Ciillcus •• d, Mr. OhstA mentioned 
that the Planning c:camu.8sion was now 1n the process of establishing 
new r09ulaticns to replace the 4~ parking requirementa 1n effect. 
Be stated that the new regulation. were more reali.tic. 

T.ba Cammi.sion adopt th. Planning Commi.siOD'S proposal 
for parking as a guide to deteftline parking raqu1renwn ts 0 

ItJOnoR WAS SlIq)tmBD BY MRS. !!lIB, MID CARBIBD, 

ADD;UODL JlXCAVAmt!: 

.Mr. M.or:ria indicated that h. would like to have Mr. Frederick.en 
oxcav&to a trench approximately 8 inah •• wide running . lenqtbw18~ 
through the middle of the brick wall down to the fOWldation atone. to 
o~rve a. the footing for the brick palace. Mr, Morris explained that 
this mUlit be done in oxdaJ: to construct the building on its exact eita 
and atill proSGlrve the exi.tinq wall. 'lb. exiating wall by itaelf 
aoell not havs the strength to aupport the proposed construction. 

Mr. Morrie was instructed to includo tilt. in the specificationa 
for conatruction. 

Keeting wee 



August 6, 1965 

Miss Frances Jackson 
1116 Kealaolu Avenue 
Honolulu 16, Hawaii 

Dear Miss Jackson: 

Your letter of July 8, 1965 expressing 
your concern over the proposed Pioneer Inn construction 
is a~preciated. 

Let me assure you that consideration will 
be given to the points raised by you. Thank you for 
your in teres t. 

Yours very truly, 

1- ! 
I 1 " . I '. 

I 
( ~ 

~.----

HUMIO OKIMO~, Chairman 



August 5, 1965 

Mr. Humio Okimoto, O1ainnan 
Maui County Historical Committee 
Wai luku, Maui 

Dear Mr. Okimoto: 

I would greatly appreciate your sending me a copy of your 
letter of several months ago which stated that the Maui County 
Historical Committee had tentatively approved the preliminary 
plans for the Pioneer Inn addition. 

Thank you for your early consideration in this matter. 

Yours truly, 

JFN:er 

~ SUITE '62<1 ALA MOANA BLDG •• '44' KAPIOLANI BLVD •• HONOLULU, HAWAII. PHONE ""II • 



RAY MORRIS 
ARCHITECT 

1028 FIFTEENTH AVE. 

HONOLULU· HAWAII Aug.4th,1965 

Mr. Humio Okimoto,Chairman 
County of Maui Historic Commission 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii. 

Dear Humio; 

Preliminary rev.ew 
Pioneer Hotel plans. 

For your information; I sent the following letter to 

Mr. Hide~ Kobayashi,Architect and Planners Group 
1481 South King St. Honolulu, Hawaii Aug.4,1965 

" Dear Sir; 
You will recall that I mentioned the question of on-site parking 

for the Pinoaer Hotel as being a possible critical area in the re­
view of these P.ians when you called on me to show me the model you 
had made of the Pioneer in Lahaina. 

You will recall my question as to the basis on which you determined 
the number of on~site stalls you have shW0n on these plans. You said 
the number of stalls was by the instructions of your principals. I asked 
you to consult with them again as to the possibility of securing off­
street space f or increasing the off-street parking since it appeared 
that more than the 15 stalls each 8 ft.wide might be required by Maui 
Ordinance No.286 which is the basis upon which the County of ¥aui 
Historic Commission will base its review of your plans. 

I have be '3 n awaiting a reply to this request but since more than a 
week has passed I am assuming that your principals have not made any 
arrangements for additional off-street parking. If I am incorrect i n 
my assumption pleas e notify me as soon as convenient. 

My preliminary review has been delayed by not having a print of the 
first floor layout of the new buildings. The set given me by the Hawaii 
Blueprint & Supply Ltd. had two duplicates of prints, but no first floor 
plan of the new building. I cannot pr oceed until I receive this print. 

Thanking you for your co-operation, I am 

Very truly yours, 

Ray Morris,Archit~ct. 

~ ~i /PJ ~S 
{,f~ rV1kZ;'r 5~ 



Pia eer Inn, Lt • 
Lah ina, ui, Hawai1 

Gentl 

cc: r. 

. .. 

o Ok to 

t 2, 1 65 

V truly yo 

o. OHATA 
ning D1rector 



July 29, 1965 

Mr. Humio Okimoto, Olairman 
Maui County Historical Conmittee 
Wailuku, Maui 

Dear Mr. Okimoto: 

We have lost your letter of several months ago which stated 
that your commission tentatively approved our preliminary 
plans for the Pioneer Inn. Will you please send us a copy 
of that letter. 

Thanking you in advance. 

JFN:er 

SUITE 1620 ALA MOANA BLDG . • 1441 KAPIOLANI BLVD •• HONOLULU, HAWAII. PHONE 97-411 



8P ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS GROdP, INC. 
FOURTEEN EIGHTY-ONE SOUTH KING STREET 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 TELEPHONE 960-541 

Mr. Ray Morris. Architect 
1028 15th Avenue 
Honolulu, Hawaii. 

Subject: Pioneer Hotel 

Dear MI. Morris: 

July 26, 1965 

We were most apprecia't.ive for the time you afforded us to 
revie., and discuss the desit)'n and layout of the above­
mentioned project last Friday, July 23. 1965 at your office. 
It \,.as especia.lly gratifying to receive favorable comments 
from you regarding the architectural design of ~;€new wing; 
\ove hav tried:$.our best to be diligent in keeping: within , the 
bounds of·the spiri,t of restor tion and historical continuity. 

As per our discussion t we have advised our clients re<Jarding 
the problem of adequate parking space in the vicinity of the 
site, if not on the site itself. tve have fUrther advised our 
clients that to receive an unqualified apl'roval from the 
Histo:::ical Commission a definite ,,;rritten proposal or committ­
ment "dll, more than likely, be required. 

t~e ""ish to con£irm transmittal to you of prints of the l'."Orking 
dra~vings for your further review ~ the, cost of the prints shall 
be born by our office. 

Rega.rding our discussion of the accuracy of our nite plan, r,ve 
shall forward to you under separate cover, a copy of the survey 
drm-dng prepared for us by L.F.Pack & Associates, Land Surveyors 
which formed the basis for our site planning and design. 

Thank. you once again for your kirJ.d interest on our behalf. 

PLANNERS GROUP , INC • 

'-, 

cc: Peter Nottage 



July 14, 1965 

Mr. Homer Hungerford 
Pioneer Inn, Ltd. 
Pioneer Inn 
Lahaina, Maui 

Dear Mr. Hungerford2 

May I inform you that your request for 
demolition permits has been approved by the Commission. 

May I inform you, however, that this approval 
has no bearing on plans which you may have subsequent 
to demolition. 

Yours very 

/ / 
.------:----L I I ~_I 

I l y ' " 

truly, 
( 
I ~..... 

I v 
J , J 

"- / 

'J 

HUMIO OKlMO'ro, Chairman 



IIunio Okimoto , ChairElnn 
I ~ui Historic Gu, _,:ission 
. ailn1:u, I.:aui, Hai.aii 

Dear :1 i' . Ol:iroto , 

( 

July 5, 1965 

'.fe must oGain request the CO[1l1lission to refuse any petition for 
an addition to tho present Pioneer Hotel . ~le feel that any such ch3TJ.:::e 
in this block vdll irre)arably destry all possibility of on aCcUl'ate 
historic restoration of L'3.haina . .:e again present the follO';-lin reasons fOl' 
our stl'onG stnnd 011 this quest ion . 

1) There Has l~O hotel on the 81"Ve during the: istoric l)eriod from 
1800 0 1860 . In fa ct, there was no hotel 0:1 that sidie dur-ing 
the entire 19th centUi'Y. 

2) This sitc is vry important for Deveral histOl'ic features once 
10ctJ.ted there, mnonG them the "-'ertani house, the CuStOl.1 HouGe, 
Gilman store, alld the very ancient _lP llmio taro patch. To 
make the restol'ation of these featUl'cs i.1'!l.pos"'ible - b' usirg 
up th:l-G site uUh a modern hotel - takes the heal't out of an 
accurate, cOL1pletc historic restoration of Lahaina . 

3) .ie do not feel that thc addition of than many neH tOUJ.'ist rooms 
,lould help the general situation in dOi'm.tcJ\'!n Lahaina . .e aGain 
call your attention to thE; congestion of added Car. 2.11,,[ tom..' 
buseo, plus the c cngesti on of g rbage , food, [. nc1 laundr-.f 
services re _uirec1 to handle the nc1ditionc.l load • 

.• e .oulc.. like to ask y01.ll' conside:cation of a Hotel Plan for I£~hain[l 
base1 on that no~: ill use in ',dlliamsburg. This l)lan cOl1sistfJ 01' a major 
hotel conplex, llith all services, outisc1e the historic aJ.:ea, I ith highly 
desir.:.ble aCeODll'lOciations for 2 , 3, or 4 pel'sons in restored homes within 
the historic c1istrict . ~w.l services for these are handled outside the 
sreU. at the main hotel conple:;c, leavinr~ the historic area intact . Lahaina 
c1ist·ict has sites \Thich could be r 0 d .... veloped, such ao the secondary 
mission houses - rerhalx, t~lC Ricl:.ards and Chal)in hOU888 . Th01.'e are ' -1.30 
the chief',' houreo - perhaps the :.010 and :i:a;d honea . There ,laS £..130 a 
t;Frcnch lIotel' 'lhicll co ~d be c eveloped . It l"'..i hi; be poscible to develop 
these rr:allel' ' .. mi ts lUlcler the aUSi)ices of _ ionecl' Fotel, maintdning the 
pre;:ent site, until that loc::...tioll is raac1y for cevelopment ' .. '1ort of the 
resto:,,'ation . 

e foe 1 .sueD. a hotel c1evalopment fo::..' i.al nina 0' .ld p: .... ovic~e l.lni r,!ue -
c.nC therefo:..'e c1esir::...ble - aCC01'l' odations for overniGht visitor" to L3hain,1, 
at the sane ti:.10 rrorel"r'v-iilG a very vi tEll his"t;Ol'ic ai te fOl' eventuc 1 
restoration . 



( 

~~IJDio O~;moto - 2 - -uly 8 , 1965 

.e cannot express stronGly t:n ')ush OG~ hope 1'01' Q si tuntion t'lhich 
"ill allon "Glle . ccuratc , complete h~storic rsstoratioll of :::.ahaina 
llithin T'ist02:ic Di8tl'ict -:0 . 1 . .ehuve '-.Ilso 0.s::ed for the 2U)DOrt 

of the G~vernol' and the ..;;t[ tel: . loP . project of:':-icer for tile . ccnrate 
l'~3tol'utlon of this area . 

lIlt) =_.:.alaolu .ve . 
"Honolulu. 16 , :-:-s\iaii 

?' . -- . I sh&ll be hc .. ':~· to r'ru:e a-{~ilabla t~lc \~QteriQl ]1Dve eollectec1 
on tile "i.":.U: .. ln,sburg hot.l operation for -atE' cOllsic1eration . 



June 30, 1965 

Mr. Humio Okiomoto, Chainnan 
Maui COlIDty Historic Corrmission 
Wailuku, Maui 

~ar Mr. Okiomoto: 

We respectively request permission of the Maui COlIDty Historic 
Commission to demolish, The Pioneer Theatre, Len's Sweet Shop, 
Abrams Real Estate Building, Codac's Service Station, Pioneer 
Inn store room and a three room cottage behind the Pioneer Inn. 

Mr. Carl Apana, Maui ~'Eta1 Company \-li 11 be the demolition con­
tractor and is scheduled to demolish the buildings as of July 
the 16, 1965. 

Mr. Apana will be responsible for obtaining the building permit. 

Our working drawings for the Pioneer Inn are now about 75% com­
p1ete. We are making a model of the building to present to the 
Historic Commission so they can actually visualize what the 
building will be. 

/ 

a SU ITE I,.. ALA MOANA BLDG • • 1441 KAPIOLANI BLVD • • HONOLULU. H AWAII . PH ONE ."'11 • 
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'I'r'!;~:;~" re~G~\ ~, l}}c~ .. ~ : ~'~e~J{~~lnC; f " ' 0 ' - I' " • ." . ., ,', \ ., 

Ii!!!;:' €:(@{j'~hY~'~~ ) 
ij ' I'::-:~- 2nd , Div is ion 

: ';':~~I PL I PAR LOT 
BUILDING INSPECTION DIV I S~ON 

i t'::f, DEPARTM ENT OF PU BLIC WORKS 
i I '~' \ 
, i J~LJ :_",_L... __ -'-_~..L-__ --'< App~ccaHon CH4 ld BuUditrug 

-

t~ " 
/. 
t'-

Owne r 

Lessee/T ena nt 

Owner' s Agent 

G. Alan Freeland Add re f"'\UUIc:;'::J ~ 

Dwel ling Address 

Address 

Add ress 

~ -'10 Il- e II" 1n1 9 'w 

PERMrr 

No. 
f') ~: -
/ '" ::. 

TOTAL VALUATION $ iCO. 00 
PERMIT FEE $ 2. DO 

Lahaina 
" 

--

Plans By --

Bui.lde r Maui l'1etal CO. Add ress 

Plumbing Contractor Add ress Permit Nc , 

Elect rica l Cont rac to r > Address Pe rmit No. 

To COi1s~ruct and/or repair, etc ., "all in accordance wi~h State Laws, and Ordinances of the County of Maui, to-wit : 

New Bu il d ing ; T ype V Const r,; Stories 1 ; Repa iring ; Demoli t ion XX ; Recons t ruc t ion ; 
Old Bu ildi ng X ; Add ition ; Alte ra ti on ; Remode l i Moving i Misc. Structuri) ; 

At Front St. l ' Lahaina (rear of Pioneer Inn) 
House Number Stree t Town Di strict 

Now Occupied as dwe l ling To Be Occupied as Lot Area 

Fire Zone No , Zone Occupancy 

Dimensions 30 X 30 ; Floor A rea Sq. Ft. ; Ce ili ng 

Wal ls ; Floor ; Basement Fl oor 

Pa rtitions ; Roof ; Connection to Sewer or Cesspool 

Foundation ;' Roof Overhang ; Kind of Toilets 

Distance between wal ls of th is and the nearest building on the sa me property 

Distance to nea rest in terior lot boundary (r ight) (l eft)' (rea r) (front) 

The free clea rance between the bottom of f loor and ground in . Construct,ion to be completed on or abou t 
- - . , . ... / 

,', ~ 

?f.;;rX'~:;\fl:;~~-r: 
• ,' ... .l.. ....... ' \, '. " 
"I..~ ....... ~ 1 
Date _ ___ _ . 7/1 _ 0 196 5, 

Da te=Z::: 

Date 

\: 
/' , // / r l7~ 
~,,r~/ 0/:~/~ /)- ..... .<<-. .. ------<::-----

Date + '- ~}' 196 ·r per / /.; ;l \ , -1 

'Date 196_ 7/9/65 
DEP UTY, FIRE MARSHA L, MA Ul Date 

Date inspec ted : 

t----'-___ 196 / 196 I 196 
INSPECTOR INSPEC TOR INSPECTOR 

® f 

OFF ICE COPY - i'..JtV\ERICAL (~\ ,. 
"-•.. ",'. 

.~ 

( > __ ;f 

..... 

; . 

.... 

-.1 

" 

j ', 

.... '1 



5" •• ,11,01 ® Moor. B\J~lne" roims. Inc. f 

B IL 
DEPAR7MI:NT OF PUBliC WOrHe!> 

r:" 
:J 

TOTAL VALUATION $ 
PERMIT FEE $ ___ -:::!.-.!:c 

i .. egal Owner G. Alan Freeland Address I.a,hai.na. __________ ~ 

Lessee/Tenant Codac Service Address _____ _ 

Owner's Agent Address. _____________________ --l 

Plans By Address ______________________ _ 

Builder 
.'" - c I 

nau.J. Ne·taJ. o. Address ~ 

Plumbing Controctor 

EiechicaJ COnlTJctor 

To 

Old Building 

. i'kw Building ___ :,' __ ' 
,,{ ~" 

At 
House Number 

.,-----Address Permit No. __ 

.---------------------------Address Permit No._ 

repair, etc., all' in accordance with Sta~e law£, ami Ordinances of the County of Maul, to-wit: 

Type V Constr.; Stories __ --I __ Repairing _____ _ Demolition ___ .; Reconstruction ___ _ 

Addition. Alteration _____ . Remodel _____ _ .; Misc. Structure· ___ _ 

Front St., 
Street Town District 

[·jaw Occupied To Be Occupied as Lot Area __________ _ 

Fire Zone No. Zone Occupancy ___________ _ 
, I 

Dimensions 4·0 X Floor Area ________________ _ Sq. Ft. Ceiling ,i~_1 
Vlalis_ Floor Basement Floor 

I 

Partitions Roof Connection to Sewer or Cesspool i 
Foundation Roof Overhang Kind of Toilets \ 

Distance between walls of this and the nearest building on the same property!_ 

Disl'ance to nearest interior lot boundary (right) '. (left) (rear) (front) I 

The free clearance between the bottom of floor and ground in. Construction to be completed on or about j 

REMARKS 

DEJYl'OLli~rj~ 

fi~!GE:~2::~~) 
I [) "- '196' /" .-' .--'.--",~ D . 7/1 1°6 :::;, . , a,e . ___ / . ate . 1 _._ 

! .' DEPUIYCOUNT)',EI;lr.-rfTEER) . /7 /'.---; ///: .// 
, '1'" / C;{·/· /"~ ,\L'<r; (/ /~ //~, 
.... - 96-'--c.~=:::::;.c'7"".-',~;~~;;;~cS~;;E'~~PAR1ffi;;&'F ~~~~:~:~~--~-"'. (H>--"~/" '-- - /' APPLICANT 

I / .~) -'// '" , /" /) t;'l' '..-------- -. , { ~-i·{:i,-f2.~ /' r~~ ~ / y z' '.J.'~-}~~::~~'<>' per ./ ('- \ 
) ----''---DIRECTOK,MAU! P~ANNIN~ & TRAfFIC COM'M.? ,>" 
I / , ,,~' 

I ----Zaer:? . ,/ ( ,1 

I Date _ _ 196__ DEPUTY, FIRE MARSI-CAL, MAUl Date FO;;'q VISI6iTHEA"~~i_L>:>(!>-""'--"::::1) 
I Data insp~cted: I --I 
l-_I 196 ---.L 196 I 196 _._ I 
"" ----- II'-ISPECTOR INSPEC I OR II'-ISPECTOR:/ 

~ 

I 

®f 

OFFICE COpy· NUMERICAL 



'/ 
(. \ ,t (' / ( 

; 2nd. Division--------! 

[-7-1$ ! PI I PAR I~. r--ITIIJ 
B 

Spoedl •• t ® Moore Bu.in.;, Forms, 101:. f 

iL r I'" ~ :J& 

IDI::PARTMIl:NT OF PUBliC WORKS 

i n III 

_, TOTAL VALUATION $~ 
G L' Leqal Owner_-,,--_______ J: reeland PERMIT FEE $----=-___ -:-______________ Address na 

Lessee/Tenant ---'_H S Sweet ShOP'-'~ 
Owner's Agent ' Address I ., ________ Address ! 

Plans By Address __________ , _____________ _ 

Builder _____ -'f'-'v1.au....i. Met aL Co • Address _______________ _ 

Plumbing Contractor Address Permit l"io. _____ _ 

Electrical Contractor Address Permit No. _____ _ 

To CQ;-ft£~7~J!lC1 rep;J;r, el'c., ali in accordance wil'" Stale laws, and Ordinances of the County of Maui, ~o-w;t: 

New Building ____ _ Type ~_Constr.; Stori es_---'1'--__ , Repairing _____ _ Demolition~; Reconstruction _____ ; 

Old Building ___ ..:::.:.:_ Addition Alteration ___ _ Remodel ______ . Moving Misc. Structure ___ _ 

At. Front St", Lahaina 
House Number Street Town District 

"'weet:: i'-Jow Occupied oJ. Tc Be Occupizd as Lot Area 
Fire Zone No. Zone Occupancy __________ _ 

Dimensions 4·0 JI: 50 ---"-"'-----
Floor Area ______________ _ Sq. Ft. Ceiling ________ . _____________ ----1 

Walls Floor' ________ ~ ____________________________ _ Basement Floor ____________ --I 

Partitions, ________ _ Roof Connection to Sewer or Cesspool _____ ---J 

Foundation ______________ _ Roof Overhan91 _________________ _ Kind of Toi lets _____________ -I 

Distance between walls of this and the nearest building on the same property' ________________________________ -1 

Distance to nearest interior lot boundary (right) (left) (rearl _______ _ (front) ______ _ 

The free clearance between the bottom of floor and ground in. Construction to be completed on or about 
../ 

REN1ARKS 

DENOLISH 

. ift[1/~~:Lt~fl:!~) 
1 Date 196 I ~- ~'~ ~_-,,_~'- / 

I -. -) DEPUTY COO~,·-tNGINE5[l. /( 
! .. / ~/ /,(' .. 

I ~,~- i- ,-" - / .... """'"G~' .,/ -~ •.. - •. -~-." Date_ --196~::-_-:;:;"_.:c:.· ~"." .. ,,-,r __ ~,<./ ,7,-'" ., 
! - - .) II' AGE~T, S",ATE Df'PARTMEi<:i~pr HL)LTr! 
! ,<'- // 1/ /"" /'" ,,././ '--I/=---
! 96. /:" ("~·)~""".,4~·()~ '~ ... /~--l,·Z./·/l{~" .. -, I ---;- bIRECTOR, MAUl PLANNING·&~TRA~MM. 
I 
I Date 1 96__ '--;--;-;-;-;:-_______ _ I DEPU I Y, FIRE MARSHAL, MAUl 

r 1 7 !1. 1?6 ~/.' / 

Date / /. . . / / /' /' _~:"'.y ..... __ _ . ' /' , / / /; - ':-'~- .. -~ c:::::~, ~(> (~-~, ... I 
APf:LICAN1 

-'--/ . 
per ( 

J!:-/ (~." Xl 7 )< 1~( cC t.{.,>.rl Cr-t ~:L 
Date / FOR IWSION HEAD 

4--

. I Date ?Spected: I / 
'/.! 196 196 

:'"" INSPECTOR 
-------"IN-S-P-EC-T-O···R'· L / 196 I~,JSPECTOR 

®l 

OFFICE COpy - NUMERICAL 
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, ,.----------
~. ~d. Divisiol1 I 
I Z] S J PL L P/',R 1 LOT 

I I I I' , , I 
' I ! LJ_J 

iL 

u ~. 

_1r'.VJl1lN'iil:{,f7U·c'''''''_l!H~n.,~~~""",,,,,, __________ ~.,, • 

Speodl,.t ® Moore Bvsines& Forms, lnc. J 

DEPARn,J,E-!'T OF Pl,!;IUC 

'e (; (; 

1/""\ 
V. 

Ci 

763 

TOTAL VAL UA T I ON :$ _-'---:----'--:-:­
PERMIT FEE 

Le~Jai Owner G p Al an Fr..Bp] and Address--Lah..ai..n,.;;;l.i _______ _ 

_____ Address ! Lessee/Tenant 

Owner's Agent ________________________ --Address ! 
\ 
I 
I 

Plims By Addressl 
1 

Builder Address ________________________ , 
" 

Plumbing Contractor_Address Permit No. j 
Electrical Contractor Address Permit No. _____ , 

To c()"shuc~ imd/ov repai~, eh:., all in accordance with S~al'e laws, and Ordinances of the County of Maui, to-wit: 

New Building ____ _ Type V Constr.; Stories--.-l Repairing _____ _ Demolition XX ; Reconstruction ___ _ 

Old Building X Addition ____ _ Alteratiol1 _____ ; Remodel ______ , MOving ____ _ Misc. Structure ___ _ 

At l"ront_3" q J...Iah..aina""~ _________ : ___________ _ 
I-louse Number Street Town District 

Now Occupied as -thea txe To Be Occ'Jpied as Lot Area __________ _ 

Fire Zone No. Zone _____________ , Occupancy ______________ __ 

Dim8nsions 10'0 X 40 Floor Area Sq. Ft. Ceiling _________________ , 

Walls, ______ _ FI00r' _____________________________________ _ Basement Floor _____________ --l 

Partitions, ____ . ________ ~ Roof ________________________________ __ Connection to Sewer or Cesspool _____ --I 

Foundation Roof OVerhal1g Kind of TOilets ________________ -1 

Distance between wails of this and the nearest building on the same property 
Distance to nearest interior lot boundary (right) _ (left) (rear) _______ _ (front) ________ -i 

':';,:21e free clearance between the bottom of floor and ground in. Construction to be completed on or about :;' 

"REMARKS 

DElYlOLISH 

=, ' ~-::--;-::::=;:;-7"'_-'" -.c ------ '7/' 1 96 5 I 

il~~:::(;'"",1 196 __ / '-" Deeuw WUN'~~"'-;; ~' ::'0 /:.f .(~/; , - _< :J 
/ / f 1~ ~,/ / L .. ~-__ I l.-" .... . ... --------"-- APPLICANT I 

I 96-'C,;:::75;G.;,~~;,;ifff;J5{I~ti&6c(<J:7fj\/}/:e . < --=r" , 
i 96 .. _._ - - fl0~~~,,,,,, ~:uw& ~ t,,;:,J C~~M:/"P'~ /9/(, 5 · :tcl ~~~ Di1};;;;/u 
I .. - "MAUl Date I,~ t --: >'b '- DEf'U 11(,' ~F~IR~E~M~A~R~S~H~A~L;, ~~============~r I va e -- _,. ~ 

rD;~;;;;;;:;;;d~;' I / __ 196 INSPECTOR 

I .. _ .. _L _____ '; ',?S dl~I'~I'i..fP~-tC~1 c~)r,~:.~1 ~===================== \~----~.::;;;::;::;:.::::;:::;:;;:::::,;:.:; . .':..~-:.:--~ 
/ 196 I 

INSPECTOR 

(V f 

OFFICE COpy - NUMERICAL 



Speed;,e! ® 'Aoore BuslneS< Form., Inc. f 

2nd. Division 

=0 PL PAR LOI 

! 
I 

B iL 
D£PARTMiEN," Of PUBLIC WORKS 

~ 

~ '~i o. 

TOTAL VALUATION $_1_0-;:0:--;:;-;::.-__ 
PERMIT FEE $ 2 * 00 

Owner ___ ...:::GC-" A 1.l;l1J. Free] ."lnCL- Address~ • .a,i.,t::J,.::::l,. __ 

C:.0s$ee/Tenant liquQJ~e ~ Address --J-
OwnEl"'s /\gent Address I 
Pk,ns By Address I 

Metal CO. Address ___________________ _ Builder_. ___________ ::::..::::::..:::.:::.._-=-;::.;::;::.:=.._-'--'--

Plumbing Contractor Address Permit I'JO. _____ -I 

Electrical Contractor Address Permit No. ______ _ 

"I;llls~wd ilnd/or repair, etc., aU in acco.d;mce with State law5, and Ordinances of the Co"I'l~Y of MaUl, to-wit: 

New 8uildin9 _____ ; Type V Constr.; Stories 1 Repairing _____ _ Demolition XX; Reconstruction ___ _ 

Old Building X Addition Alteration ___ _ Remodel ______ , Moving Misc. Structurc ___ _ 

At Front St., Lahaina 
House r-Jumber Street Town District 

Now Occupied as liquor storage bldg. To Be Occupied as Lot Area __________ _ 

Fire Zone 1'10. Zone Occupancy _________ . 

Dimensions 10 ~,{ 10 
Walis_. _____________ _ 

Partitions __ . _____________ _ 

Foundation ______________ _ 

Floor Area 

Floor 
Roof _____ _ 

Roof Overhangl ____ _ 

Sq. Ft.; Ceiling ~ 
Basement Floor ______ _ 

Connection to Sewer or Cesspool 

Kind of Toilets I 
Distance between walls of this and the nearest building on the same property 

Distance to nearest interior lot boundary (right) (left) (rear) _______ _ (l'ront) _______ -, 

Th" f,ee clearance between the bottom of floor und ground_ in. Construction to be completed, on or about 

REMARKS 

DElYlOLISH 

j.r;;:,~-'"'j J'",f·:;\:~Trr;·:-\ ~ 
[,:;:':""::,""\"" ,_ '7 (" r::: I 
I Date 196'_" ~ / D . 'I'" 19t? j 
I 

I/o 2 DEPUTY COUNTY ENGINC:~"\- 3te ___ ,_ /- / ,-. /,--
/ /~J -? "..;,...! /. 

""",,'o--l ",~~-f /' / /C ~ /"( -' { I '"- ~_i -/ /. 

IDate/f'""·:.....>-" .. 196~~ _.",ff,.'_"'" <,_.~_4' (,/ --;".0'(";: "----''''; l -,,/r, "\' L,' "/',,<,,~.. .. 

I 
,0 't/i AGENT, STATE DEPART",M~'1T 9w'1-1E~l,TH' / AP;:SICANT 

,c ) ", ,I,' P /t. /1., '/ :k! (;1- /, ,v " 
1 Date_ t·~ ~/ __ 1 ;C_~"H/'tt~~-"t~ (c-'/ 1 .. //'0 '"cf~_ .... ~ per ,e/)/' ....------>~~(// "-, I ,..;-----; DIRECTOR, MAUl PLANNING & TRAFfiC?COMM. I .. / ~ 7 

'DatL_:, 196 7/9/65 ( '. ,J ;. 

I DEPUTY, FIRE MARSHAL, MAUl Date 7 FOR DIVISION HEAD 
\, . 

[::t:te:196 .. J .--1 __ 196 

\==, _=_=====,=".,,~~==========I=~=IS=P=EC='=,O==R= INSPECTOR 

OFFICE COpy" NUMERICAL 

/ 196 ---------__ ~17tL~~?I~JJ2~:j 
®f 
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RAY MORRIS 
ARCHITECT 

1028 FIFTEENTH AVE . 

HONOLULU , HAWAII 96816 Aug.8,1965 

Mr. Humio Okimoto,Chairman 
County of M~ui Historic Commission 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii. 

Dear Sir; 

Review of In-progress Plans 
Pioneer Hotel, Lahaina,Maui. 

Herewith is my report in condensed form on the plans submitted to 
me as of Aug.6th 1965 

References attached: 

Dwg. No. 
n 

" 
" 

103 
104 
105 
106 

Lot Boundaries used in planning 
Occupancy areas in building as planned 
Auto parking provided by plans 
Possible arrangement of auto parking. 

MODEL 

Carries out the existing effect of the present building architecturally 
Does not convey the idea of a building of great size. 

PLANS 

Carry out the existing architectural effect. 
Show that the building is carried out to the boundary lines on all 

sides, with the effect that it has an area of approximately 34,000 
sq.ft. outside dimensions of about 250 ft. by 125 feet. 

NOTE: An open court on Pape1ekane St. will have to be closed up 
on the street side with a fence since there is a bar on an 
open lanai facing the court and the court will likely be 
used for drinking purposes. This assures the effect of the 
building extending to the Papelekane St. line. On Front St. 
a paved parking a rea will extend the street paving right up 
to the lanai. 

Plans show an unbroken line of shops and lobby for hundreds of feet 
on the three main street fronts. It can be expected that sign advertising 
and devices for catching the attention of the passer-by for window display 
will be present,giving the effect of a commercial buDlding of great size 
in the center of a Historic Restoration of limited size. It is quite pos­
sible that the quaint, old fashioned Pioneer Hotel has been planned as a 
center for gathering up the tourist dollars,and will have that effect. 

BUILDING CODE: 
It is recommended that an official ruling be obtained from 

the Building Inspec t ion Division as to the allowable area for buildings of 
this class and occupancy in Fire Zone 3 Business District B-3. My inter­
pretation of the Code is that it is twice as large as the code allows, but 
this should be confirmed officially. 



2 

Pioneer Hotel Plans 

PARKING -
Comments on parking are based on Ord. No.286 County of Maui Zoning 

Ordinance. 

I suggested to the architecti when he told me his layout of parking 
spaces,11(ss directed by his principals, that he contact them on the pos­
sibility of providing more parking space than the plans show" 

I have a ca:py of a letter by the Pioneer Inn Ltd. July 27,1965 in 
which they offer to pave County property, but do not designate any 
plot that they have acquired for parking purposes. 

I therefor assume that the parking shown on the- submitted plans is 
the extent of the parking on-site to be provided. 

Dwg .. No .. 105 attached shows::;the manner in which the number of stalls 
suggested by this report was computed. 62 stalls are required .. The plans 
provide 15 stalls. 

Dwg. No. 106 is included with this report to show a possible solution 
to the Hotel's parking problem while,at the same time,developing the 
future traffic pattern of Lahaina. In order to proceed with the detailed 
plan of the Restoration I had to make a traffic pattern plan of my own 
since there is no official traffic plan worked out as yet. I would pre­
fer b be present when this is discussed by the Commission, or any other 
body interested in developing a general plan for the Restoration • 

... 0-

I have not submitted a copy of this report to the Architects and 
planners Group_ If you concur in my findings that the Pioneer Hotel 
building should be scaled down to a reasonable size conforming with 
the rest of the Restoration any word to mat effecrt should come direct 
from the Commission,not me. I cannot stress how much I hope this will 

r'I 

be the case-since the very heart of the Restoration can be destroyed 
by putting an aversized commercial development such as this in its 
very center. 

Sin;:,rely",. .-: 
O(~ I dlf\M<) ~ 

RaY"Morlris, Researcher-Architect. 
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PIONEER HOTEL,LAHAINA,MAUI. 

OCCUPANCY AREAS. BUILDING AREA. 

II r,. 

/. / 
~. 

--<i-

", 1 { 
'I .. rr---

"'1' 1:1 , if 
_11 J 

FIRST (GROUND) FLOOR 

r --- -

r: 

C'-
'\' , 

, " \J 

, -
~.- :-

'V t 1 i 
J.----~-----___ . ~ ..... 

SECOND fLOOR 
50 ft. Scale 

I 
I 

~ , :.\ ... ~~ .. :,.." 
\ 

, I 

The building meets the requirem<3 nt that it not exceed 60:~ of the lot area. 

B-3 Occupancy (Bar &-

15 x 20 :::: 300 
16 x 18 :::: 288 
28 x 25 :::: 700 
8 x 14 = 112 
26 x 24 :::: 624 

8 x 1 = 8 
2032 sf. 

Total buildin~ area!l 

130 x 62 = 8,060 
96 x 62 :::: 5,952 
10 x 12 -:: 120 
45 x 20.5== 922 
19 x 48 :::: 912 

106 x 46 :::: 4.876 
20,842 af. 

.L 

Dining) 

floor 

F-2 Occupancy (Stores) 

114 x 46 :::: 5244 
96 x 46 = 4L~16 

13.5x 30:::: 405 

H Occupancy 
lee x 62 
96 x 62 
30 x32 

92.5x 30 

10.065 - 20 = 10,045 sf. 

(Hotel) 
:::: '7,564 
:::: 5,952 
;;:: 960 
:::: 2,775 
17,251 sf. 

Recapitulation 

Occupancy sf.area 
B-3,bar & Dining 2,032 •••.• 05% of bldg 
F-2,Retail storeslO,045 ••••• 24 '6 II 

H Hotel use 17,251 ••••• 41%" 
Lobby" lanai, 12,356 •••• 30% " 

41,6~ (2 floors) 



, j 

I . 

OFF~TREET AUTO PARKING. 

\ I 

".I 

" 

) 

Area on present plans devoted to 
auto on-site parking: 120 x 20 
2400 sq.ft. 15 stalls 

Pioneer Hotel Additions as planned. 
Parking requirement6.0rd. 286,Maui. 

B-3 Occupancy;Drinking & Dining service 

H 

area •••••••........• 2,032 sf. 
Requirement: 40i of area.= 812 sf. 
Or d .286 sta.ll s{ze 8 x 20 = 160 sf 
Therefor 812 5 t 11 

160 = s a s 

Occupancy: Hotel 
Requirement: One 
three rooms •• 
Therefor o1dbldg 

new bldg 

•••• 17.251 sf. 
stall for every 

Pioneer Hotel, Lahaina,Maui 

L- -1 
I 

I. 

- . 
Area required by Ordinaace 286 
for off-street parking for bldg. 
as sho~n on plans. 12,648 sq.tt. 
including nece s sary access road. 
62 stalle. 

F-2 Occupancy; R~tail stores. 
area of stores 10,045 af. 60% 
Parking drea 6,628 sf 4~% 
pssumed ,lot ••• 16,673 sf. 

6628 
Therefor -rbO ~ 41 stalls 

Recap: Required by Ord.286 

B-3 Occupancy •••• 5 stalls 
F-2 " 41" 
H " 16" 

::: 14 rooms 
= 34 " 
-z;g rooms 
3 = 16 stalls T2 stalls 
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Speedlset ® Moore BUsinels Forml, Inc. f 

2nd. Division 
Z S PL , PAR LOT 

BU IlO'IN G' INSPECTION OIYISIO'N . ' , 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ' 
: \ . , . ., ~ 

Application . and Building Permit 
'. " .' PERMIT 

No. 1/3/. 
TOTAL VALUATION $ 25, 000 

PERMIT FEE $ 78 00 
Legal Owner _____ G~e~o~r~g~e~A~.~F~r~e~e~l~a~n~d~------__ ~--~~~~ . - Add ress Lahaina 

LesseelT enant __ P===-=i"-'o=n~e==-e=r'__I=n~n~,___=L""_"t::.::d::..::.. ____________ _ Address Laha~na 
Owner's Agent ________________________ --,-_ Address 

Plans By __ ---.:-~,,\ __________________ ~ .. -___.,.---- Address 

Builder _________________ --'-_________ ..,--_ Address -
t Plumbing Contractor ____ ----'-_____ '--______ ,--_____ _ Address ____________ Permit NO. ____ --l 

Electrical Contractor ___ --'-_____ --'-_____________ _ Address ____________ Permit NO._-----t 

To construct and/or repair, etc., all in accordance with State Laws, and Ordinances of the County of Maui, to-wit: 

New Building _______ ; Type _____ Constr.; Stories __ 2 ___ i Repairing' ______ i Demolition ___ i Reconstruction ----i 
Old Building~...;X~ __ i Addition_-=X:':"" __ i Alteration_-=-X=--'--_i Remodel ______ i Moving i Misc. Structure' ___ i 

At Near the Lahaina Warf (Next to Post Office Building) 
House Number Street J Tfwn ' District-

Now Occupied as "i ~o Be Occupied as_'f-M..::::..>:i-_if;T/=~ ________ Lot Area __ -----...:...---l 
Fire Zone No. ___ ---:-____ Zone ____________ Occupancy _________ _ 

Dimensions ____________ i Floor Area 260 Sq. Ft.; Ceiling Qvpson board 

Walls T & G i Floor T & G i Basement Floor ___________ ---l 

Partitions T & G ; Roof Shingl es '; Connection to Sewer or Cesspool ____ --l 
Foundation concrete ; Roof Overhang_~2,_1 _____________ ; Kind of Toile ts __________ --t 

.' 

Distance between walls of this and the nearest building on the same property_---=N=o~n~e'__ _____________ -------,----1 

Distance to nearest interior lot boundary (right) to boundarYtleftJt:O boundary (rearto boundary (front) to boundar V 
The free clearance between the bottom of floor and ground in. Construction.to be completed on or about 

REMARKS 

D,t,t;£~'6~ 
Date 1962 -------.j(L..:...!~!...-+-+A;t....:~-----

~ ,r '1
1
'11_ 

Date (/ ( iL 196---L-7 -' 

Date _____ 196_ 

Date inspected: 

1-----L. ______ 196 

OFFICE COpy - NUMERICAL 

DEPUTY, FIRE MARSHAL, MAUl 

INSPECTOR 

\ 

J 

_ ..... 1!..-___ 196 

-.' '.-- ~ 

_~/~ _ __'196 
INSPECTOR INSPECTOR 



l 
I-

I 
I 
I 
i~ 
J , 

I 

- '-

2nd. Division 
Z S PL PAR LOT 

BUILDI-NG INSPECTION DIVISION 
" 
,.' ., 

'" - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT-
-, 

4 6 01 8 -Application -and . Building Perm'it No. 1/3 0 
.! 

.. \ 

L I 0 ega wner Rl~~~ George A~ Freeland 

Lessee/Tenant PiQneer Inn, Ltd. 
Owner's Agent 

Plans By A rchitects & p l a nners Group, Inc. 

Builder , 

Plumbing Contractor 

Electrical Contractor 

Add ress 

Address 

Address 

Address 

Address 

Address 

Address 

TOTAL VALUATION $ 27 5, 000 
PERMIT FEE $ ' 3 <ie>. ~ -c 

Labaina 

- T.Jah aina 

1481 s. King S't ., Hon. 

Permit No. . 
Permit No. 

To construct and/or repair, -etc., all in accordance with State Laws, and Ordinances of the County of Maui, to-wit: 

2 . -
New Building ; Type Constr. ; Stories ; Repairing ; Demolition __ ; Reconstru.ction 

Old Build ing X ; Addition X ; Alteration X ; Remodel ; Moving ; Misc. Structure 

At Near t he Lahaina \!Ja rf (Next to Pos t Office) 
House Number Street Town District 

Now Occupied as Hotel To Be Occupied a~ Sho12s & Hotel Room~ot Ar~a 
Fire Zone No. Zone Occupancy 

Dimensions 218' X 46' Floor Area 10 ,028 Sq. Ft. ; -Ceiling 5/8~' Gypson Bd. 

Walls 2:/0" frame & 5:78" Bip~o~d. conc. & frame ; Basement Floor 

" 

; 

; 

stud, fr8me, -gyp-. ;b~ef a spha 8 ~ shingle 
,. 

i-Sewer Partitions ; Connection to Sewer or Cesspool 

Foundation concrete ; Roof Overhang ; Kind of Toilets flush 

Distance between walls of this and the nearest building on the same property - n o ne 

Distance to nearest interior lot bounda ry (right) (left) (rear> (front) 

The free clearance between the bottom of floor and ground in. Construction to be completed on or about 

REMARKS 
Ventilation system applica ti 0 n and approval to 

Date _____ 196_ 
DEPUTY, FIRE MARSHAL, MAUl 

Date inspected: 

~--L ___ 196 _ ...... /'--__ 196 _.....LI_-__ 196 
INSPECTOR INSPECTOR INSPECTOR 

OFFICE COpy - NUMERICAL o o 



June 2, 1965 

Mr. Hideo Kobayashi 
Architects and Planners Group, lnco 
Professional center Building 
1481 SOo King street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Sir: 

The copy of your letter to Mr. Ray Morris, 
transmitting preliminary working drawings for review, 
and arranging for a future meeting is very gratifying. 

We appreciate your efforts in cooperating 
wi th the Maui Historic Cominission. 

Yours very truly, 

HUMlO OKIMOTO, Chairman 

1 



ARCHI TECTS AND P~ERS GROUP , mc. 
Professional Center Building 

1481 So . King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Hay 26, 1965 

Mr . Ray Norris, Architect 
1028 15th Avenue 
Honolulu, Ilcuvaii 

Re : Pioneer Inn 

Dear Hr. Horris: 

We are appreciative of your willingness to aid us in the design of 
this project in order that it \vill comply with the orderly development 
of this important historical area . We are equally concerned about the 
appearance of the exterior of proposed buildings and \-1ould desire to 
do all \>1ithin our pmver to execute the exterior design in such a way 
that it will be esthetically compatible as t<1ell as economically feasible. 

Please find enclosed a set of preliminary ~vorking drawings completed 
to this date for your review . Ue \vish to meet with you to discuss 
in detail the various pertinent aspects of the design and hope to call 
you shortly to make a definite appointment • 

HK : ek 
encl . 

. ruly, 

cc: Hr . Humio Okimoto 

INC. 

-

• 
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lVIaui historic Commission 
Wailuku, IvIaui 

Members of the Com.m.i t tee: 

P.O. Box 2596 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96803 
May 17, 1965 

Since you are now in the process of acting on the 
Pioneer Hotel plans in Lahaina, I thought I might 
volunteer this bit of information. 

In Februarv of 1850 a Mr. Henry S. Sw inton. then v I 

High 3heriff of Maui, as well a s Collector of Customs 
and othe r offices which ranked him very highly in politi­
cal favor, wrote to John Young, Minist \~r of Interior of 
the Hawaiian Kingdom. He requested the privilege of 
"purchasing in fee simple ll the lot known as Beretania 
(which includes the present ¥ioneer Hotel lot), so that 
he might exploit it commercially. His request was read 
by the Minister of Interior to the Privy Council, a ~ 
con~ittee of rligh Chiefs which made the major decisions 
of the day and was the predecessor of our present 
legislative body. 

This wise group "Re s olved: that J3eretania in Lahaina, 
Maui, be not sold fo H. Swinton as it is a place to which 
many histo rical ass ociations are attached, and which has 
already been set apart as a place not to be disposed 
of •.. II (Records of Privy Counc il, March 5, 1850, State 
Archives) . 

Since a legislative body of the Hawai i an Kingdom in 
1850 found this property to have "many historical ass oc ia­
tions" and "not to be disposed of", I thought that 116 
years later a committee called the IJiaui Historic Commission 
wog.ld like to .know of this previous decision. 

~::::; ' tJ~J.£-'6 
Larry Windley 



April 27, 1965 

Mr. Homer Hungerford 
Architects and Planners Group 
1481 S. King street 
Room 502 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Sir: 

Thank you for your letter of April 23 
relative to the matter of a meeting with the 
conunission. 

May I advise you that the meeting has been 
scheduled, as requested, for 2:00 pm on Friday, April 
30 , at the Board of Supervisors ' Chamber in Wailuku, 
Maui. 

Yours very truly, 

I i -- .";'--/-. /.- .'. / 

HUMIO OKIMOro, Chairman 



fJ/ ~ tal 

1-' JJ~rf'f 

~=======Brea=kfas=t'Lu=nch'=Din=ner'=GrOg=an=dRo=oms=. =====~ A Haven for Whalers and World Travelers Since 1901. 



~=======Brea=kfast='Lu=nch'=Din=ner'=GrOg=and=Ro=oms.======~ A Haven for Whalers and World Travelers Since 1901. 
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April 21 , 1965 

Mr. Homer Hungerford 
Pioneer Hotel 
Lahaina , Maui 

Dear Mr . Hungerford: 

The matter of your request for preliminary 
approva l for the proposed Pioneer Hotel was briefly 
discussed at the Commissi on ' s meeting of April 15 . 

As mentioned in my last letter to you, Mr . 
Morris, our architect-researcher, was asked for his 
comments . The Commission transmits a copy of his 
report to you for your consideration. 

May we suggest a meeting between yourself, 
our architect and our Commission on this matter? 
Should this be agree ble with you, will you set the 
date and time and give us a week ' s notice? 

Yours very truly, 

Cr-
t . 

" (I· __ 

( 
v----.. 

-f : " r t 

HUMIO iOKIMO'ro, Chairman 
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RAY MORRIS 
ARCHITECT 

1028 FIFTEENTH AVE . 

HONOLULU· HAWAII A prill 10th,1965 

Mr. Humio Okimoto,Chairman 
County of Maui Historic Commission 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii. 

Dear Humio; 

Today I mailed the original of my review of the plans, and the copy 
of the plans on which the review was based, for your use. I am enclosing 
a carbon of the report in case you want to send it to Mr. Hungerford rafter 
the Commission has considered it. I also enclose a copy of the outline 
specifications he gave me. I feel both the plans and the specifications 
have not had the attention ordinarily given to plans submitted for appro­
val of a C;mmission such as yours since they contain the discrepancies I 
have point~d out. 

The Maui building code gives the maximum size of a class V building 
of "H" occupancy not over two stories in height in Fire Zone III as 10,500 
sq.ft. withfue conditian,or exception, that t his size may be doubled if an 
automatic sprinklersystem is installed. The building proposed by the plans 
has a ground floor area of 21,000 sq.ft . and would just squeak by.However, 
mo mention is made in plans or specs of such a sprinkler system. In fact, 
Mr Hungerford is under the impression that the building code will not 
apply to the Pioneer alterations . I was assured by the Inspector on Maui 
that it would. I think this is a point that the Commission s h ould get a 
written statement on. 

If the cost of the additions is S18.00 a sq.ft . a very reasonable 
estimate, the building would cost; 21,000 sf x 2 f100r~ = 42,000 x 18.00 = 
$ 756,000.00 with the addition of $30,000.00 for the sprinkler system, a 
total estimated cost of the entire project of $ 786,000.00 .1 believe the 
Commission is entitled to know if Mr. Hungerford's group is contemplating 
a contract of this size, or if it is to be done piecemeal . If it is to be 
done in small steps,which seems likely, these should be thoroughly des­
cribed in the specifications since it effects the appearance of the His­
toric District and should have a bearing on any approval given the plans. 

Both plan~ and specifications are very sketchy and not at all the 
sort of thing that ~s usually £ubmitted on a project of this size. My 
suggestion $S that they both be done over in a more professional manner . 
I do not think enough information has been supplied to warrant a serious 
consideration by the Cemmission of a certificate of approval. 

YouJs trl/l y , r 

1 ( (LVI 11;1. tN....w .. 
Ray Mdrris, 
Researcher-Architect. 
Lahaina Restoration. 



REVIEW OF PLANS 

PIONEER HOTEL, 
LAHAINA, 

Submitted by Mr. Homer Hungerford 

Plans prepared by the Architects and Planners Group Inc. 
Hideo Kobayashi, Architect, Suite 502 pent house, (no stamp on plans) 
1481 South King St~ Honolulu, Hawaii. 

Titled; "Schematic plan for Pioneer hotel,I.ahaina,MauL" 
2 sheets and perspective drawing. 

Ord.,320 
Sec.,lO 

Ord.320 
Sec. 7 

Letter dated April 1,1965 requested approval of the Commission of 
"the attached plans" but none were attached., 

No application has been made to the Superi."ntendent of Building 
Inspection,c~unty of Maui as required by this section w 

Ray Morris made request of Mr. Hungerford for plans and speci­
fications and these were received,plans on April 8, tentative 
specs on April 9. 
Date of submittal is April 9th,1965 

Review of plans 

1. Use: Plans show uses aafullows: 

1st floor: Bar •••• ~~~.&f ••••• 960 sf -
Dig lan~i •• ;~~~f •. 812 sf 
Kitchen ••••••••••• (984) sf 

1772 sf.-

Occupancy group B3; Assembly area less than 300,more than 100.=7 sf/occw 
- 960 

Maximum occupancy allowed :a: B~r~ -7-=. :37 occupants I 

DJ.nJ.ng lanaJ., 812_ 54 Ttl ' ];:9)) t 
~- .. ,_ . 0 a J_ , _-, occupan s. 

First floor sales........... 10,283 sf . ..-
Occupancy group F; Retaill stores; 30 sq.ft! oocupant 

lOlt283 30343 occupants 

2nd floor: Hotel guest rooms, 13,951 ~£ 

occupancy group H; Hotel; 200 sfl occupant 

NOTE: 

13,951 70 occupants 
2)00 -

--T-he above figures are taken from the plans submitted and the 1958 
Uhiform Building Code,Short Form which is the building code of the 

County of Mauiw Plans provide 45 gues~s rooms on the second floor • 
Assuming double occupancy for each room the plans do rot conform to 
the building code limitation of occupants. The Inspector assured me 
that the building code is effective on this property. 

While Ord.~aO does not charge the Commission with reviewing the 
plans in relation to the building code this non.compliance is men­
tioned here for the Cgmmission's consideration. 

It is unrealistic to assume that the existing dining lanai hold-
ing 54 occupants (allowed by the code) will meet the future needs 

flhr dining space. An outdoor "dining and dancing area" is indicated 
on the plans., Soot from the mill makes outdoor dining unsuccessful at 
present therefor it is reasonable to assume that some provision will 
be made in the future to protect this dining area. The plans show a 
few unidentified circles which may indicate construction,but the fu­
ture plans for the dining area should be included in the plans. 



Ord .. ,320 
Sec. 7 

Architectural style or significance 

Review 0.1 Plans 
Pioneer HoteL 

The tentative "outline specifications" dated April 8th st&te; 
"The appearance of the exterior of the new addition 
will be an exact copy of the eXisting hotel.," 

NOTE: While this statement is entirely acceptable to the Commis­
sion the plans do not show how this is to be achieved~ A 
structural cross section of the new addition giving sizes 
and materials to be used would be. more convincing,and with­
out it the Commission might consider it advisable to defer 
approval until more convincing evidence is presented to them. 

-~ 
~--------r- T I 

-p ' 'on 
fi==t=:=========r~ ... ,. ------- ~ 

Existing bldg. 

To illustrate this point, and to justify asking f~r more complete 
plans, the sketches above show how an "exact copy" can be interpre­
ted in two ways" The height of the building is determined by its 
width, height of plate (in this case the knuckle line where the 
two slopes of the roof intersect) and the slope of the roo~~ 

The structural section asked for wouid determine which part 
of the building would not be an ~'exact" copy .. Any departure from 
the existing proportions of the Pioneer wOll.ld be noticable and per­
haps unacceptable to the Commission .. 

Relationship to the historic value of the district. 

While the location of other historic buildings is no concern of 
the planners of the Piomeer Hotel it is properly a part of this re­
view since it occupies the site of the old Custom Hause-Post Office, 
one of the few historic bui]dings which are exactly located by the 
1881 survey of Sereho E.BishoW for the Kingdom of Hawaii. The sig­
nificance of the Pioneer might be questioned as a historic building 
since it was built in 1901,after annexation to the U .. S. The signif­
icance of the Custom House·P .. O. is unquestioned. 

A soLution to this problem can be found by a readjustment of the 
property lines of the Pioneer lot,giving them the same area in sq. 
feet but moving the makai boundary back 69 ft •. from the waterfront_ 
This makes room for the Custom House-P.O. in its ~uthentic locatmon, 
provides space for Gilman's Store,another historic building and does 
not crowd the long house close to the hotel. 



Ord.320 
Sec", 7 

Review of Plans 
Pioneer hotel 

Moving the Pioneer mauka for 69 feet presents no problem and 
would afford an opportunity to make a ventilated space below 
the floor which it undoubtedly needs, and is called for by the 
building code. 

It is quite possible that a lot 186 feet along Front st. and 
183 ft deep,going makai, would be better suited to hotel uses 
than its present shape. 

This suggestion was made to the Commission August 20,1964 
in a repDrt accompanied by detailed drawings~ Its reconsider­
ation is strongly urged before the additions to the Pioneer 
hotel are approv-ed, since by doing so the Commission signifies 
a choice between having both the Pioneer and the Custom House , 
or only the Pioneer~ 

The Custom House was a masonry building not suited to mov­
ing onto its historic site in the future. The Pioneer is a 
wood frame building easily moved. Since ordinance 320 asks the 
Commission to consider the historic value of the District in 
relationship to bu~ldings submitted for approval the value OI 
two significant buildings against one is submitted for recon­
sideration .. 

COMPATIBILITY of exterior design. 

If the structural section requested above shows hhat the exter­
ior actually r~produces the appearance of the existing Pioneer 
this requirement of the Ordinance is satisfied. 

Arrangement 

Since th~fCommission is primarily concerned with the exterior 
of new buildings it is deemed fitting that comment, on the exter­
ior arrangement on the lot is subject to this review~ 

The plans show a single building extending the full width 
and the full length of the lot,filling practically an entire 
block of 34,157 sqft area, open on the side of the library 
(Papelekane St.) for 128 ft to a depth of 60 ft forming a court 
yard in which there, are a pool and a bandstand, wi th a few cabanas 
facing the pool. 

The grouhd floor area of the building is 21,000 sq.ft. and 
could only, be built ,according to the Maui building code, if it 
was equipped w~th an automatic sprinkler system. The outlin~ 
specifications do not mention this feature., However, its effect 
in Historic District No. I would be to dominate the scene since 
it extends from Front St. to the waterfront,for the full width 
of the block between Hotel St. and PapelekaneSt. 

Its size,set in the center of Lahaina's most importantpiece 
of property and its most historic part, seems too great, and will 
have the effect of the Restoration being developed for the benefit 
of the Pioneer hotel. 

Colors. 

No information is given relating to the colors,except that an ltexactfl 
copy would reflect the existing colors,which leave something to 
be desired. Until complete color information is furnished it iaf 
recommended that approval be withheltfl1 .. 

The red asphalt shingles mentionedm the outlicne specs. would 
not be part of an "exactU copy and it is doubtful if the existing 
rafters would carry a 250 lb (per 100 sqft) reroofing job~ 



Ord.320 
Sec.7 

Sec. 9 

Signs 

Review of plans 
Pioneer Hotel 

No information on this important part of the Restoration is supplied 
in the plans and specs submitted for approval~ Until signs are 
shown and described in detaiJJ., including the size, color, and mater­
ials of which they are made it is recommended that no approval be 
given by the Commission. 

o 

Advertisements 

This relates to the displays connected with the shopsw The comment 
above willi also apply to advertising~ 

Ordinance 320 instructs the Commission to be guided by Mr Houghtailing's book 
on the Lahaina Restoration nProposa:t, for the Historical Restoration and Pres ... 
ervation of Lahaina" in considering 

land use •••• 
Height of buildings •••• 
style of architecture •••• 
Parking ••••••• 
Yard Spaces ••••• 
lot area •••••••• 

and any other matters 

Parking 

covered above 
It II 

tI II 

see below 
see building code 
see building code 

The "Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance" covered the requirements for 
parking space for the County of.Maui. This ordinance No. 286 is ... 
made inapplicable in Historic D~stricts by Ordinance 320 •. 

The C~mmission can make its own requirements for parking in rela ... 
tion to the plans for the Pioneer hotel. 

1m it elects to be guided by the requirements of Zoning Ordinance 
No. 286,now void in this area, the following stalls should be pro­
vided on the lot. 

Bar and dining room: 

Stores:~Although 40% 
of the entire lot is 
called for in neigh­
borhood business dis­
tricts the net area 
of the stores only is 
considered here. 

40 % of area, 709 sq. ft. , 
Plans show stalls 9x20= 180 sf~ 
709 180 - ,. ................................ . 

Stores shown = 10,283 x 4~fo = 
4113 sf. 4113 

~O = .......... ,.. 
lou = 

Hotel: 1 parking space for every three guest rooms 
45 _ 3 - ....................... . 

Off-street parking required by Ord. 286 ••••••••••••••••• 

4 stalls 

23 

15 

42 It 

(This repres~nts 22 % of the entire lot) 
Off·street parking shown on plans....................... 15 stalls 

Due to an inaccuracy in laying out the lot there is a conflict on 
the plans which shows the parking stalls overlapping the lanai on 
the Front St. front. mt is suggested that the Commission make its 
detailed comment on parking and that it be redesigned. ~! I 

~~~ .. ol '- {(ctv1 I(;,(,~ 

4 



Ordinance 320 County of Maui 

Sec. 6 Powers duties the Commission. 

The Commission shall advise or the Board of Supervisors in the res-
toration and reconstruction of historic buildings,structures or sites, •••• 

Sec.7 Review of Plans 
The Commission shall revieW all for the construction,reconrstruction 

alteration repair,moving or demolition of structures in the Historic Districts • 
•• '." the Commission shall give consideration to; 

the use 
its ctural style or significance 
its relationship to historic value of the District. 

colors 
Materials used 

advertisements 

of exterior design 

espe as it relates to 
structures in the immediate 

of the Historic District and to other 

Sec Architectural s 

New 

Sec.9 Establishment of 

land USEL 

of 

be in keeping with the architectural s 
the value of other buildings in the vic 

of architecture 
Parking 
yard spaces 
lot areas 
and any other matters. 

Sec. for review of plans. 

of the 

ion for a building permit shall be made to the Superintendent of 
Inspection Division (who) shall notify the ••••• Historic Commiss;lion 

and transmit and other information to the Commission. 
Commission shall approve or disapprove such plans, and shall •••••• issuea 

Certificate of ••••• or shall state its reasons in writing to the 
of Supervisors, ndant, and the applicant. The Commission may ad-
vise the what it thinks proper if it disapproves the plans .... 'rhe 
applicant shall have the right to re-submit his application. 

The failure of the Commission to approve or disapprove ••• within 45 d~ys 
from the date of application, otherwise agreed •••• shalloonstitute appro-
val .... 

Sec.ll Demolition 

The C shall not issue a certificate for demolition except when a 
structure is deemed a hazard to safe or health,or; a deterrent to the pro­
gram,or; not in the interests of the community as a whole. 
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April 5, 1965 

Mr. Homer Hungerford 
Pioneer Hotel 
Lahaina, Maui 

Dear Mr. Hungerford: 

Your letter of April 1, 1965 relative to 
preliminary plans for the Pioneer Hotel is appreciated. 

May I inform you that we have transmitted 
a set to our Architect-Researcher, Ray Morris, for 
his comments. Upon receipt of his comments we shall 
meet to discuss the plans. 

We shall be ~ etting in touch with you. 

Yours very truly, 

~: 

/ "---amuo OKlMO'lO, Chairman 



April 1, 1965 

1'11". Fumio Okimoto, Chairman 
lhui Historic Commission 
~'Jailuku, Haui 

Dear Mr. Okimoto: 

vJe respectively request the Historic 
COrrLmission approval of the attached preliminary 
plans of the Pioneer Hotel draml by Architects & 
Plamlers Group Inc. Upon your approval of our 
preliminal"J plans vie 1,ill commence ~Tith working 
drmJings and upon your approval of our finished 
plans 'iTe vJill begin construction. 

~=======B=rea=kfas=t'L=unch='D=inne=r'G=rOg=and=Ro=oms=. ======~ A Haven for Whalers and World Travelers Since 1901. 



December 4, 1964 

Mr. Homer Hungerford 
c/o Pioneer Inn 
Lahaina, Maui 

Dear Mr. Hungerford : 

Perhaps you are familiar with the alterations 
done recently at the Pioneer Inn. One which has 
evoked some concern of the Commission concerns the 
removal of a front window and its replacement with 
five louvered shutters. This is not in accordance 
with remodeling plans as submitted to the Commission 
for approval . 

Another concerns the partitioning and setting 
up of a dres s shop within the lobby without prior 
approval of the Commission. Land use is also subject 
to approval by the Commission. 

I cite these to you not merely for the sake of 
calling infractions to your attention; but, knowing 
of your interest in our project, I feel that there 
must be some misunderstanding somewhere. I would 
appreciate it if you could spare some time to meet 
with me and discuss problem areas on your next visit 
to Maui. Write me at the above address or call 321-745 
upon your arrival. Your cooperation will be appreciated. 

Yours very truly, 

f- C l,~ 
HUMIO OKIMO'ID , Chainnan 



December 17 I 1964 

Mr . Humio Okimoto I Chairman 
Maui Historic Commission 
County of Maui 
Wailuku I Maui I Hawaii 

Dear Mr . Okimoto: 

Thank you for your letter of December 4 concerning the five louvered 
shutters and dress shop in the lobby of the Pioneer Inn . 

It is my understan ding that no building permit can be obtained without 
the approval of the Historic Commission . These changes in the window 
and shop area were authoriz ed by me and the board of directors of Pioneer 
Inn I Ltd . A building permit was issued for this work by the County of 
Maui so I therefore I I assumed it had your approval. 

I am enclosing a copy of our latest preliminary plans so that you may 
know our present thinking . 

My apologies for this misunderstanding. With best regards I I am I 

hh:ekl 
Encl . 

Yours very truly I 

~ungerord 
Secretary 

~ SUITE 1620 ALA MOANA BLIlG •• 1441 KAPIOLANI BLVD • • HONOLULU, HAWAII. PHONE ., .. 11 • 
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October 31. 1963 

Miss Frances Jackson 
614 Ashbury Street 
S3n Francisco, California 

Dear Miss Jackson: 

Thank you for your letter of September 16, 1963 
relative to the proposed Pioneer Inn . As requested by you, 
I am enclosing the minutes of our meeting of August 7 when 
your letter was discussed. 

The Old Fort Wall which you designed is not a "sad 
case" as you state . Construction has progressed to the stage 
where it is about 90% complete . I enclose some photographs 
which I'm sure you'll be interested in. 

Yours very truly, 
/ 

~ 

~~!.../ ~' ~~--~~~'~', ~ = 'f "' i ~ 
HUMIO OKIMOTO, . Chairman 

encl . 











Humio Okimoto, Chairman 
Maui Historic Commission 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Okimoto, 

I am enclosing for your files a copy of a letter I have 
written to Mrso Tester, as the president of the Lahaina 
Restoration Foundation, protesting the scheduled construction 
of a new hotel on the site of the present Pioneer Inno I have 
enclosed with her copy a set of maps and sketches which serve 
to support the historic authenticity of my positiono 

I · appeal to the Commission to re-consider their approval 
of the plans for this structure,! I am in no'" way opposed to 
a hotel in Lahaina, but I am definitely opposed to such a hotel 
on this particular site o Its construction will, as I have 
outlined to t~s. Tester, eliminate for some time to come, the 
possibility of an accurate historical restoration for Lahaina o 

On further consideration of the new information presented, I 
am sure you will recognize that the best interests of the 
Lahaina restoration project will be served by rejecting this 
plan for a new hotel on this site o 

1116 Kealaolu Avenue 
Honolulu 16, Hawaii 

(Miss) Frances Jackson 



Mr . 1th 'B. Te tar, Pres1dent 
L ina Bestoratlon Foundation 
lahdna, \11, 11 

June 13. 1963 

I re \11th so d1sae ot t ~ propo d new Pioneer Hotel building, 
.che4u1ed for oonetruction. in A t on the ita of tbe pre ent hotel. I 
am writing (as 8. priv te cit1zn) to the ' oundation in the hope that lOU '101111 
be able to 1p in pre · nting tb18 which \lU1 be di star tor th 
Lahdna res·tor tion pro3eot. 

I am proteet1ng t construction on tho tollowin ground a 

1) fa rcblteotural style. Accol'din to . inanee ).20, new struoture 
11 the re ... IOOd 11 ot old ones must contort». to archite.otural . t.yles 

cons! tnt with the period ot the reconstruct:1.oP. The proposed b'illliing 
does not conform. It 1 to tbre etor1 s higb - the hi t building in 
Lahaina now i . the Court Hou , t1l0 toras and base nt a 8. large yard 

round it. The p1llars of the new bu1lding, d1 ned to minimize tbe height, 
wUI accentuate it. Th thing will 10 bo Lahaina like tb Sp ce sed! . 

2) Planning. The present hotel h 19. rooms; the new on i to have 
102, an increase of' 400". It i al 0 to have a bar a reetsurant. She r 
size will . ke this th largest structure in all of Laha1M. It w1ll be out 
ot~. ping with other f, tUl"le . It will 1 0 produce prabl m of density. 
W n will oar tor 102 1"0 be parked - on Front str at' w wID the 
garbage l'emvsd an the new supp11e of toad and linen be brought in - via 
Hot 1 street?' Thi i 8: tter ot traffic - . op1e nd good ' - whioh I 
don It think ha been ad quate1y corutidred. Population denslty ha a II cond 
part, a \I 11. be crowd ot JOOO in Latlaw for Whaling Spree is ob. 
'1'h entire re tor tion proj ct i d 1 d to brin in vi 1tors, 811500 to 
2000 tach nd . Vf!J1!y day of the • 'I'he arrangemants £01' just the e 
restoration- vi,it()r will be tr mendous, 'Without compounding the proble by 
adding the oocupants ot 102 hotel roOlDS » and its taft, s ok in th mid 1 • , 

3) B1.tor1oal. couraey. It i d that the tor tion ot Lahaina. 
is to b1storical1y acours I it it i not aeQUl" te, it is not a 

. restoration, rely re-buildlng. it r procedUl'$ 'he. its Virtue, but they 
OUght not to be confused. Leg1.1atlv IOOnies have en ppropriated tor an 
historic re tor tiOD, rather than th re re- bu1ldin . '1'0 that . nel, th 
1mpol"' nt re tures of the tor tion period are to be - futohl or 
re-builton their original ita 'I in their orlgiJlal fashion to best xpr. 
the ohosen the s . The Pioneer HotelwtlS not bu11 t until 1901 t the ver.r 
earliest, nd ven tn it wa.s originally construoted on Lanai. The whaling, 

asion and narchy th lIS are dormant in Lahaina by 1865. Thus, e . n th 



pres nt Pioneer Inn 1 not . part ot the biatorle Lahaina to be reo p-turod 
in the 1"8 tol"ation. While the pre nt struoture is not important, its it 
definitely .1 . I enclosing a current tax map vith t . h1storic ~ ature 
of Lallai bet en 1800 an 1 60 k d in d. ou ill r8adUy e t t 
thi . . 18 T y . to th toration of Lahaina. I hav: a1 0 inelud · 4 
ID1nimal elates for e ell fa ture -- t ar11est and latest l"eferenc a I know 
ot of this date. With mr J'6 earch, the can be elar1t1ed. And finally , 
I h va included ~o p.an sketch referene e fro which I have proj -e d 
the ·loctlons of these historic ~ ature . 

'Ihis is the key ' • It would be a. ~ha.meftll vaG t o cover this vary 
important site ~ith me rn hotel which will produce orowd! in the down­
tow 'area. s.ild bieh i not $'Vi n ar¢hltecturally of th pori • I w1ll 
c rtainly apprecia your cOnJidcr t10n or this proble ano will be lurppy to 
provide any other material I . 1 ha: tor your asoistanc • 

eOI nator 'l''1.1 ld 
Hum10 Okimoto 

Sin::::~.~~{oure , 
y~y~ 

( s) Fr ~ces J okson 
1116 · al olu ~ n 
Uonolulu 16,waU 







LAHAINA RBSTORATION cor· ITTEE 
.tAILUKU t AU!. HA 1'11 

M '1 "26, 1961 

r. Donn e ch 
Int· rn tlon 1 arkat PI ce 
Honolulu, IT 11 

Dos1'" S1%': 

Recent ne sp par 

As you 1"0 l'l.r, the 
h s hi torfe ~ stornt1 

enoamp s as your P loneer 

Your v ry truly. 

cot • Georg K. Hought 11 ng 

for 
ur -

lIng 


